
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: 

Councillors: Mike Allport, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, 
Ian Smith, Martin White, David Williams and David Wisinger
(+ 1 vacancy for Independent Group)

31 May 2019

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 6th June, 2019 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

Members are requested to please note the start time of the meeting.

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the Liberal 

Democrats Group  will chair this Committee. The Committee is 
advised that  Councillor Hilary McGuill  is the Chair of the 
Committee for the municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

Public Document Pack



2

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 28 March 2019.

6 ANNUAL DIRECTORS REPORT (Pages 9 - 42)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To consider the Annual Directors Report for Social Care 
Services for 2018/19

7 MARLEYFIELD HOUSE EXPANSION PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 43 - 
52)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide members with a progress report in relation to the 
extension to Marleyfield House Care Home.

8 THIRD SECTOR UPDATE (Pages 53 - 58)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: Annual review of the social care activities undertaken by the 
third sector in Flintshire

9 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 59 - 
66)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 MARCH 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 28 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Jean Davies, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Kevin Hughes, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, 
Ian Smith, Martin White and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Mike Peers (for Mike Allport)

APOLOGY: Councillor Rita Johnson

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager, Children and 
Workforce; Senior Manager, Integrated Services, Lead Adults; Senior 
Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning; and Service Manager - First 
Contact & Locality Services

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

57. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting on 31 January 2019 were received.

Matters Arising

Minute number 51: North Wales Community Health Council - Councillor 
Bateman clarified that her question had been about waiting times after triage at 
Accident & Emergency departments and whether patients were classified 
according to their condition whilst waiting after triage.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



58. THE FUNCTION AND PROCESS OF DELAYED 
[...]
it to Llys Gwenffrwd whilst the Chair planned to visit Marleyfield 
and the daycare centre.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

Page 6



61. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In considering the Forward Work Programme, the Facilitator advised that 
a report on keeping people out of hospital and at home for longer would be 
scheduled for October, as requested earlier in the meeting.

The Senior Manager, Children and Workforce asked that an item on 
young carers be scheduled for October with Barnardo’s in attendance.

Following earlier discussion, the Chair requested that the Committee be 
updated with current performance on the social care element of Disabled 
Facilities Grants.  The Facilitator advised that the Community & Enterprise 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee was kept updated as part of its remit and that 
a joint meeting could be arranged if required.  The Chief Officer suggested that 
an update be included in the Quarter 4 performance report to enable the 
Committee to decide whether a joint meeting was needed.  This was agreed by 
Members.

Officers reported on the closure of the Windmill in Buckley at the end of 
April, which provided daytime support for older people.  Social workers were 
engaging with the affected individuals and their families to explore alternative 
options and keep friendships together where possible.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

62. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 2.55pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting 6th June 2019

Report Subject Social Services Annual Report

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To approve following review, the draft report, ensuring it provides an accurate 
and clear account of Social Services for Adults and Children in Flintshire.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE SOCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR’S ANNUAL REPORT

1.01 This is the third year of a new format for the Social Services Annual Report 
which is prepared under the requirements of the Social Services and Well-
being (Wales) Act 2014 and the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care 
(Wales) Act 2016 (RISCA).

1.02 The format is closely aligned to the National Outcomes Framework and 
demonstrates our performance in meeting the wellbeing outcomes of the 
people of Flintshire.

SOCIAL AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

The Statutory Director of Social Services is required to produce an annual report 
summarising their view of the local authority’s social care functions and priorities for 
improvement as legislated in the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 
and the Regulations and Inspections Act (Wales) 2015.

The purpose of the Social Services Annual Report is to set out the improvement 
journey and evaluate Social Services’ performance in providing services to people 
that promote their wellbeing and support them to achieve their personal outcomes.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1.03 All improvement priorities set sit under one of the six National Quality 
Standards (NQS) and everyone’s personal wellbeing outcomes will relate to 
one of these, they are:

 NQS 1 Working with people to define & co-produce personal well- 
being outcomes that people wish to achieve

 NQS 2 Working with people and partners to protect and promote 
people’s physical and mental health and emotional well-being

 NQS 3 Taking steps to protect and safeguard people from abuse, 
neglect or harm

 NQS 4 Encouraging and supporting people to learn, develop and 
participate in society

 NQS 5 Supporting people to safely develop and maintain healthy 
domestic, family and personal relationships

 NQS 6 Working with and supporting people to achieve greater 
economic well-being, have a social life and live in suitable 
accommodation that meets their needs

1.04 The draft Social Services Annual Report for 2018/2019 is attached as 
Appendix 1. The report is intended to provide the public, the regulator and 
wider stakeholders with an honest picture of services in Flintshire and to 
demonstrate a clear understanding of the strengths and challenges faced.

1.05 The report will form an integral part of Care Inspectorate Wales’ (CIW) 
performance evaluation of Flintshire Social Services. The evaluation also 
informs the Wales Audit Office’s assessment of Flintshire County Council as 
part of the annual improvement report.

1.06 The Social Services Annual Report has been prepared following an in-depth 
review of current performance by the Social Services Senior Management 
Team, Service Managers and Performance Officers. The improvement 
priorities contained within the report are aligned to the priorities contained 
within our Portfolio Business Plan, the Council’s Improvement Plan and 
associated efficiency plans.

1.07 Members of the Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee have been 
given a prior opportunity to provide comments and feedback on the progress 
and priorities which has shaped the key messages and priorities contained 
within this final draft.

1.08 The style of previous reports will be adopted again this year, and the report 
will be produced in an electronic friendly style by Double Click. The report will 
also be translated into Welsh and be made available on the Flintshire website 
by the 31st July, 2019.

Page 10



1.09 During 2018/19 we have been streamlining services and achieving the 
best outcomes within the budget constraints that we as a Council have to 
work to. Processes and service delivery methods have been reviewed to 
ensure they are as efficient and effective as possible, whilst continuing to 
deliver good quality outcomes and support t
[...]
raining or employment at 12 months and 

73.7% of care leavers were in education, training or employment at 24 months after 
leaving care.

6.1% of care leavers experienced homelessness during the year

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 6th June 2019

Report Subject Marleyfield House Expansion progress update

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Marleyfield House, in Buckley has been identified as a suitable site to develop and 
increase existing capacity by an additional thirty two beds therefore providing 
accommodation to support sixty four people in total. An initial feasibility study was 
carried out and approval given to engage a construction firm to take the project 
forward. 

As part of this process a revised, modern and innovative design has been proposed 
which maximises the landscape topography and provides a purpose built efficient 
accommodation for the range of services being delivered. 

The design demonstrates an innovative approach to supporting individuals in 
residential settings. It offers increased usable communal outdoor space and 
accessibility to support the well-being of residents. Each room with have personal 
outdoor space either through a balcony on the first floor or a patio on the ground. 
The plans allow increased operational functionality, a closer link with the existing 
facilities, and supports both recovery for short term residents and well-being for long 
term residents. 

Investment for this development has been sourced through a Capital Grant as part 
of Welsh Government’s Integrated Care Fund (ICF) with additional investment from 
the Council’s Capital Programme. An application is also being made to the 
Innovative Housing Programme (IHP) to further support the project.
The report outlines work completed to date, future activiti
[...]
s intentionally left blank



 
SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 6th June 2019 

Report Subject Social Care Third Sector Services

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author Chief Officer Social Services

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Flintshire has a thriving voluntary/third sector which provides invaluable support 
and services to Flintshire residents. 

This report provides an overview of the range and breadth of services funded by 
Social Services and details the recent activity which has been undertaken in 
reviewing services commissioned through the third sector to ensure that they 
continue to meet the needs of the people that we serve in Flintshire. 

The report also gives details on the approach taken to co-produce new and 
innovative services, an update on the learning disability day and work opportunities 
and the plans for commissioning carers services this year 2019/20. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny Committee to consider and support the social care activities that 
are being delivered within the third sector in Flintshire. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE THIRD SECTOR SOCIAL CARE SERVICES

1.01 Flintshire has a thriving voluntary/third sector which provides invaluable 
support and services to Flintshire residents. The implementation of the 
Social Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 has strengthened the 
Councils collaborative approach with the sector in developing services to 
ensure that we continue to meet the needs of the people that we serve in 
Flintshire.

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



1.02 Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC) is the umbrella and support 
organisation for over twelve hundered voluntary and community groups 
based in Flintshire. Based in Corlan Mold, FLVC offers a range of 
services, funded through a Welsh Government Infrastructure Agreement, 
which seeks to provide the sector with information, advice, learning and 
development, networking, 
[...]
re 
appropriate, the sector to deliver services in the community as they are 
often best placed to engage and support individuals and their carers.

1.07 Carers Services 
Flintshire Social Services delivers a range of support services for carers, 
both in-house and commissioned through external third sector 
organisations. Flintshire currently holds thirteen carer service contracts, 
each with a defined service specification, outcome targets and annual 
funding to deliver services to specific groups of carers.

Page 54



1.08 The thirteen externally commissioned carer service contracts all expire at 
the end of March 2020. Flintshire Social Services, using a co-productive 
approach as described above, will undertake a detailed and multi-
stakeholder review of carer services in order to establish how successful 
the current provision is at meeting the needs of carers and whether it is fit 
for purpose in the future, as well as exploring gaps, opportunities and 
areas for development.

1.10 In conjunction with the 2019/20 review of carers services, Flintshire Social 
Services will develop a new Carers Strategy for Flintshire (2020-23) 
outlining the priorities for carers and how we will support carers going 
forward. This local Strategy will complement the North Wales Regional 
Carers Strategy and respond to the Population Needs Assessment Area 
Plan in relation to carers.

1.11 By September 2019, Flintshire Social Services aims to publish its 
Commissioning Strategy for Carers Services that will highlight new models 
of support/ services for carers which responds to local needs. A 
procurement exercise, proportionate to the service contract, will then 
commence in readiness for the new services starting from the 1st April 
2020.

1.12 Disability Services 
Flintshire currently funds four service contracts covering all disabilities and 
age groups, including specific sensory impairment services. These 
services are designed to support individuals with a disability in 
[...]
07 IMCA stands for Independent Mental Capacity Advocate - IMCA is a 
new type of statutory advocacy introduced by the Mental Capacity Act 
2005 (the Act). The Act gives some people who lack capacity a right to 
receive support from an IMCA.

7.08 Independent Mental Health Advocacy (IMHA) - If you are being detained 
under the Mental Health Act, you are legally entitled to help and support 
from an Independent Mental Health Advocate.

Page 58

https://gov.wales/topics/health/socialcare/working/icf/?lang=en


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 23rd May 2019

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes,

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 JUNE 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Thursday, 6 June 2019 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors: Mike Allport , Jean Davies, Rob Davies  Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys 
Healey, Cindy Hinds,  Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Martin White and 
David Wisinger 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors:  Veronica Gay (for Dave Mackie) and David Healey 
(for Ian Smith) 
 
APOLOGY: Senior Manager, Children and Workforce 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager, Integrated Services, 
Lead Adults; and Senior Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning.  For minute 
no. 6: Planning and Development Officers – Social Services 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair asked all present to stand in a 
minute’s silence to mark D Day 75 in honour of those men and women who had 
fought and made sacrifices on 6 June 1944, in France during World War II.    
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that it had been confirmed at 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should 
come from the Liberal Democrats Group.  As Councillor Hilary McGuill had been 
appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked to note this. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Hilary McGuill be 
confirmed as the Chair of the Committee.   
 
(From this point, Councillor Hilary McGuill chaired the remainder of the meeting) 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

Councillor David Wisinger nominated Councillor Gladys Healey as Vice-
Chair of the Committee and this was duly seconded. 

 
Councillor Veronica Gay nominated Councillor Dave Mackie as Vice-Chair 

of the Committee and this was duly seconded. 
 



 

On being put to the vote Councillor Gladys Healey was appointed Vice-
Chair of the Committee. 

 
Councillor Gladys Healey thanked the Committee for their renewed 

confidence in her. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Gladys Healey be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

None. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 28 March 2019 were received. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

Minute number 61: the Chair referred to the closure of the Windmill in 
Buckley and asked if alternative arrangements had been found for the affected 
individuals and their families.  The Senior Manager, Integrated Services, Lead 
Adults, explained that two social workers had been appointed to look at the 
arrangements for the individuals who attended the Windmill and everyone had 
been found alternative daytime care support and feedback had been positive.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5. ANNUAL DIRECTORS REPORT 
 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the Annual 
Director’s Report for Social Care Services 2018/19.  He provided background 
information and advised that the purpose of the Social Services Annual Report 
was to set out the improvement journey and evaluate Social Services’ 
performance in providing services to people that promote their wellbeing and 
support them to achieve their personal outcomes. 

 
  The draft Social Service Annual Report 2018/19 was appended to the 

report and was intended to provide the public, the regulator and wider 
stakeholders with an honest picture of services in Flintshire and to demonstrate a 
clear understanding of the strengths and challenges faced.  The Chief Officer 
advised that the report would form an integral part of the Care Inspectorate 
Wales (CIW) performance evaluation of Flintshire’s Social Services.  The 
evaluation also informed the Wales Audit Office’s assessment of Flintshire 
County Council as part of the annual improvement report.   

 
The Chief Officer explained that the Annual Report had been prepared 

following an in-depth review of current performance by the Social Services Senior 
Management Team, Service Manager, and Performance Officers.  The 



 

improvement priorities contained within the report were aligned to the priorities 
contained within the Portfolio Business Plan, the Council’s Improvement Plan, 
and associated efficiency plans.  The Chief Officer reported on the improvement 
priorities identified for 2019/20 as detailed in the report. 

 
Councillor David Healey thanked the Chief Officer and his team for their 

work and for a comprehensive report.  He commented on the crisis in continuing 
health care in some areas of the United Kingdom and the risk to provision of care 
services in the private sector due to lack of funding.  He asked if the Authority 
was also at risk and what support was provided to assist people to remain 
independent and continue to live in their homes and specifically patients who 
were discharged from hospital.  He suggested that the criteria for eligibility for 
care at home be looked at to enable more people to receive support from care 
providers and to have adaptations in their homes.  The Chief Officer thanked 
Councillor Healey for his positive comments and in response to his questions 
said that the risk to care services provided in the wider sector due to lack of 
funding was real for the Authority and nationally.  He commented on the recent 
lobbying by the Chief Executive and Members to the Welsh Government to make 
the case for more funding for key services to local authorities and to state that 
current funding was unsustainable.      

 
In summary the Chief Officer provided reassurance regarding the provision 

of social care services in Flintshire.  The Senior Manager, Integrated Services, 
Lead Adults, responded to Councillor Healey’s question regarding support to help 
people maintain their independence and continue to live at home and referred to 
reablement  when people are discharged from hospital, recycling of aids and 
equipment to assist independence, and disabled facilities grants. 
 

The Chair advised that she had asked that an item on the continuing 
health care budget be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to be 
held on 18 July and said that the consultation would be sent to the Committee 
prior to the meeting for information. 
 

Councillor Martin White spoke on the need for care and support services 
and the preventative work which could be achieved with adequate funding.  He 
also spoke in support of the excellent care services provided in Flintshire and 
commented on the high standard of care and facilities experienced by some of 
his family members. 

 
Councillor David Wisinger asked what support was available for people 

with mental health problems.  The Chief Officer acknowledged the concerns 
raised by Councillor Wisinger regarding the need for people to seek urgent 
support outside office hours.  He gave an assurance that the Authority was doing 
all it could to support mental health services and referred to the services and 
future initiatives which were supported.  He said that further discussion could be 
raised at the North Wales Mental Health Service transformation project.  The 
Senior Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning provided further information 
on the Service and the programme.  The Chair asked what links the Authority had 
with the Samaritans.  It was agreed that the Senior Manager, Integrated Services, 
Lead Adults would make enquiries to determine whether the Authority had any 
formal links between its mental health services and the Samaritans and whether 
it provided any funding. 



 

 
In response to a question raised by Councillor Gladys Healey concerning 

out of county placements for young people the Chief Officer advised that a new 
small residential care facility was being developed in the Deeside area and work 
was in progress with an experienced voluntary organisation.  The Chief Officer 
also referred to the Mockingbird project which provided specialist fostering 
placements for young people with challenging behaviour.  The Chief Officer 
continued that there were a number of services and initiatives used to support 
young people collectively.  He also referred to the Children and Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) and said that although the waiting list for CAMHS had reduced 
the waiting lists for other services had increased. 
 

Councillor Cindy Hinds commented on the issue of cyber bullying.  The 
Chief Officer said there was an initiative around cyberbullying within the Regional 
Safeguarding Children’s Board and commented on the work being undertaken 
with the Health Board and other agencies and local authorities to combat abuse 
through social media.  The Senior Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning, 
commented on safeguarding and the need to be aware of early signs and spoke 
of the further work to be undertaken in this area to protect both young and 
vulnerable people.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Social Services Annual Report be approved. 
 

6. MARLEYFIELD HOUSE EXPANSION PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to update on 
progress in relation to the extension to Marleyfield House Care Home, Buckley.  
He introduced Michael Jones and Gareth Stapley-Jones, Planning & 
Development Officers, Social Services, to the meeting. 

 
The Senior Manager, Integrated Services, Lead Adults  provided 

background information and said the development of Marleyfield House would 
increase existing capacity by an additional 32 beds and provide accommodation 
to support 64 people in total.  Following an initial feasibility study, approval was 
granted to engage a construction firm to take the project forward.  A revised, 
modern, and innovative design had been proposed which maximised the 
landscape topography and provided purpose built efficient accommodation for the 
range of services being delivered.  The plans allow increased operations 
functionality, a closer link with existing facilities, and supported recovery for short 
term residents and well-being for long-term residents.  Investment for the 
development had been sourced through a Capital Grant as part of Welsh 
Government’s Integrated Care Fund (ICF) with additional investment from the 
Council’s Capita Programme.  An application was also being made to the 
Innovative Housing Programme (IHP) to further support the project.  

 
The Planning and Development Officers presented an artist’s impression 

of the extension, explaining the plans and layout.    
 
Members spoke in support of the project and the innovative approach to 

supporting individuals in residential settings. During discussion, Officers 



 

responded to the questions raised around staffing levels, catchment areas, 
provision for people with dementia, and day care and respite facilities. 

 
Councillor David Healey asked why solar panels had not been 

incorporated into the design.  It was agreed that further information on the 
possible use of solar panels would be sought from the Design Commission for 
Wales.   

 
The Chair expressed concerns that the proposed parking arrangements 

may not be sufficient and asked whether the provision could be increased without 
compromising planning requirements.   Officers acknowledged the points made 
and explained that a number of staff had indicated that they wished to cycle to 
work which would further reduce the number of parking spaces required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee supports the progress made on the Marleyfield House 
expansion Project as a strategic priority for Social Services.   
                                                        

7. THIRD SECTOR UPDATE  
 
            The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
annual review of the social care activities undertaken by the third sector in 
Flintshire.   He spoke of the thriving voluntary/third sector which provided 
invaluable support and services to Flintshire residents and the good working 
relationship between the Authority and Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC).  
The report provided an overview of the range and breadth of services funded by 
Social Services and detailed the recent activity undertaken to review services 
commissioned through the third sector to ensure they continued to meet the 
needs of the people in Flintshire.  The report also detailed the approach taken to 
co-produce new and innovative services and gave an update on learning 
disability day and work opportunities and the plans for commissioning carers 
services in 2019/20.  

 
The Senior Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning, explained that  

Flintshire had developed a strong working relationship with its third sector 
partners and continued to invest in the sector by commissioning, where 
appropriate, to deliver services in the community as they were often best placed 
to engage and support individuals and their carers.  She reported on the main 
considerations, as detailed in the report, around the work of the FLVC, Carers 
Services, Disability Services, Adults Advocacy, Children’s Advocacy, Action for 
Children Strategic Partnership, Single Point of Access, and Mental Health. 

 
  In response to a query raised by the Chair, further information on the 

Single Point of Access service was provided.   
 
  Councillor Veronica Gay commented on the North East Wales Carers 

Information Service (NEWCIS).  The Senior Manager, Safeguarding and 
Commissioning, explained that Flintshire Social Services delivered a range of  
support services for carers both in-house and commissioned through external 
third sector organisations.  She reported on the highly valued work provided by 
NEWCIS to support carers, individuals, and families, and said that NEWCIS 



 

worked in close partnership with the Authority to deliver some of the key services 
required under the Social Services and Well Being Act.   

 
  Councillor Martin White spoke in support of the valuable work provided by 

the social care third sector for the local population and suggested that the Chair 
sends a letter of thanks to the FLVC on behalf of the Committee.  This was 
agreed by the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
(a) That the Committee supports the social care activities that are being 

delivered within the third sector in Flintshire; and  
 
(b) That the FLVC be thanked for their role. 
 

8. ROTA VISITS 
 

Councillor Mike Lowe provided feedback on his visit with Councillor Andy 
Dunbobbin to the North East Wales Community Equipment Services (NEWCES) 
centre in Hawarden.  He said they had been impressed with the high standard of 
service and the thorough procedures to ensure cleanliness of equipment 
provided to individuals.  He said the Manager of the Centre had given them a 
presentation and tour of the building which had been very informative.   

 
Councillor Christine Jones thanked Councillor Lowe for his positive 

comments and said she had invited the Manager of NEWCES to give a 
presentation on the Service to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
Councillor Mike Allport reported on his visit to Croes Atti Care Home and 

said the visit had been positive and he had no concerns to raise.  He said he had 
received a warm welcome and staff were enthusiastic and helpful.  He had 
spoken to individual residents/users who were pleased with the care and services 
provided. 

 
The Chair provided feedback on her visit to Llys Gwenffrwd Care Home.  

She said residents were happy and pleased with the services and commented on 
the improvements to access outside the building which were excellent.  She said 
Llys Gwenffrwd had extended an open invitation to their Summer Fayre to be 
held on 22 June.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) 
 

In presenting the Forward Work Programme, the Democratic Services 
Manager advised that a report on the Continuing Health Care Crisis would be 
included on the agenda for the next meeting to be held on 18 July.   He said a 
link to the consultation on Continuing Health Care would be sent to the 
Committee beforehand. 

 



 

The Officer referred to the item on Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board (BCUHB) and Welsh Ambulance Services NHS which was also scheduled 
for the next meeting and advised that the Chief Officer (Social Services) had 
suggested that the Committee may wish to invite the Countess of Chester 
Hospital to attend the meeting.  This was agreed by the Committee.   Members 
were asked to forward questions for BCUHB and Countess of Chester to the 
Social & Health Facilitator in advance of the meeting. 

 
Following a suggestion by Councillor Christine Jones it was agreed that a 

presentation by the Manager of NEWCES be included on the Forward Work 
Programme for a future meeting of the Committee.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the draft Forward Work programme as submitted be approved. 

  
(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 

authorised to vary the forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and  

 
(c) That the Countess of Chester Hospital be invited to attend the next 

meeting of the Committee on 18 July 2019. 
 

10. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.10pm) 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 
 
 
 
 


